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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2600
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.12.2024)


MISSION KARMAYOGI


2600. SHRI DURAI VAIKO:
          SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Mission Karmayogi has achieved the goals set for it since its inception and if so, the details of the achievements of the Mission;
(b) whether the objective of Mission Karmayogi is only to train Government employees technically or their personal and leadership skill are also being enhanced effectively and if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the budget and resources allocated for the Mission are being utilized properly, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;
(d) whether the Union Government has ensured the cooperation of the State Government for Mission Karmayogi; and
(e) if so, whether this scheme is being implemented effectively at the State level and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)


(a): Yes, Sir. Mission Karmayogi scheme is striving towards enhancing the skills and competencies of civil servants in India. As on 6th December, 2024, more than 49 Lakh civil servants and more than 1,500 courses have been onboarded on the iGOT Karmayogi platform.
The platform has witnessed more than 2.7 Cr course enrolments and more than 1.9 Cr course completions.

(b): The objective of Mission Karmayogi is to enhance the attitudes, skills and knowledge of the Government employees. The mission targets to build capacity on domain, functional as well as behavioural competencies. The courses available on iGOT platform are mapped to these competencies which include leadership, decision making, communication, service delivery, citizen -centricity among others.

(c): Yes, Sir. The union cabinet has approved the scheme with a total outlay of Rs.510.86 cr.
The year wise expenditure details are as under:
2020-21- 4.34 Cr
2021-22- 25.79 Cr
2022-23- 55.69 Cr
2023-24- 86.19 Cr
2024-25- 50.95 Cr (as on 30.11.2024)
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(d): Although Mission Karmayogi is a central government project, the States are key stakeholders in the capacity building ecosystem. A tripartite agreements is being signed by Capacity Building Commission, and SPV-Karmayogi Bharat, and the State/UT Governments for full utilisation and collaboration. State/UT government employees as well as the Administrative Training Institutes (ATIs) are getting onboarded on the iGOT setup even before signing of the agreement.

(e): As on 06.12.2024:
 - Tripartite MoUs have been signed with 14 states/UTs.
- 26 (out of 33) ATIs are on iGOT portal.
- iGOT include users across all 36 states/UTs. Out of the 49 lakh+ users, more than 10.4 lakh users are from State/UT Governments.
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